
9 9 Oral Answer? MAGHA 2, 1807 (SAKA) Oral Anttoert 30

Vmm&baymtaA
*289. SHRI VASANT SATHE: W ill th e Minister of LABOUR be pleased to  state:

(a) whetherthe unemployment of educated and uneducated is rising a t an alarm ing ra te and th a t th e employm ent targets in private and public sectors have remained largely unfulfilled over th e past th ree years;

(b) whether Government have form u la ted an integrated and coordinated
-plan t>f action on the recommendations of Bhagavati Committee to m eet un ­
employment problem; and

(c) if so, the facts and achievements thereof?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR
(SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY) : (a)

to (c). A statem ent is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Precise estimates of unemployment in th e country are not available. However, the num ber of job-seekers borne on the Live Register of Employment Exchanges (all of whom are not necessarily Unemployed) has been on th e increase over the past few years bu t the ra te of increase has slowed down since 1973. No employment targets, as such, w ere fixed for the public or private sectors over the past th ree years.

The recommendations in the final report of the Bhagavati Committee were examined by an Inter-Ministerial Working Group set up by the Planning Commission and the recommendations of the Committee alongwith the view s of th e W orking Group thereon w ere forwarded to the °on-
corned Ministries/Department for necessary action. So fa r the final views of the concerned Ministries on the recommendations and details of action taken on the recommendations have been received in respect of 17S out of a to tal of 221 recommendations
m ade by th e Committee in its report.
I t has been reported th a t th e Steps being taken or proposed to be taken as part of the Fifth P lan are genera lly in line w ith th e recommendations of the Committee, subject to the availability of financial resources.

The remaining recommendations are being vigorously followed up w ith the concerned Ministries by an ‘Empowered Committee’ consisting of representatives of the Planning Commission, Ministry of Industry and Civil Supplies (Department of Industrial Developm ent), Ministry of A griculture and Irrigation (Department of Agricultu re ), Ministry of Finance (Departm ent of Economic Affairs) and the Ministry of Labour.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: I would like to know this. In view of the fact th a t unemployment both of educated and uneducated categories is growing,
w hat are the steps taken particularly in view of the 20 point programme to have agro-service centres? This was the scheme which was thought of for some time, agro-service centres, where educated people could be employed as
w ell as uneducated people, bu t skilled personnel, which would provide service to the people in the rural areas, provide employment as w ell as serve as catalytic agent. W hat are the measures taken in this regard?

SHRI RAGHUNAHTA REDDY:
One of the points in th e 20 point economic programme is to find employment for these apprentices and now about one lakh and odd places
w ere found for them and more than 96 per cent of the seats are being filled up by this apprentice program ­
me. This is one of the aspects of relieving unemployment in respect of educated young men. The hon. Member is fully aw are about the general problem of unemployment. While there is increased economic activity in defferent sectors as a result of execution of various development schemes in successive 5 year plans, we hav* tafrag step**to provide more and more* employment to .aprantieaf in various catagotf**.,-

SHRI VACANT SATHET f asked about agrp-service centre schemes, aimed a t providing employment to both educated people, people in tech .
nical spheres as well as uneducated,
b u t skilled people. W hat bas happen, ed to that?

SHRI RAGHUNAHTA REDDY:
I w ill collect the information.

MR. SPEAKER: You now ask your second question.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: My second question is: in the light of the experience which the M aharashtra Governm ent had in providing the employm ent guarantee for the unem ­
ployed people which was so highly successful even during the drought-affected period, I would like to know whether he will tske some advantage of tha t pattern and extend it to the other States also? If so, w hat is your opinion about this'/

SHRT RAGHUNAHTA REDDY:
No doubt, M aharashtra Government hag come forward w ith a very w ell-
meaning scheme. But this scheme cannot, immediately, be implemented in the other States. This is a m atter to which government’s attention has been drawn.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: To the Ministe r the question tha t was put was whether unemployment is rising at an alarming rate but the reply given in his statem ent simply says that a precise estimate of unemployment figure is not available. The num ber of job seekers is increasing. This Is a ll th a t he has to say. I would like to know w hy i3 it tha t ihe hag no idea whatsoever regarding th e quan­
tu m of unemployment in the country.
Is it not running in term s of millions and is on the increase? Is th a t not alarm ing? If so, how rapid is th e ra te of th« increase?

SHRI K A m m t t f P A 'f  WBDDY:
W hy I said th a t precise figures arenot •ava&Mtift-t'ane' because' -of*’ thafce rea8onfr~-tlife Unemployment C om m it.' tee which had been appointed fo r the*
purpose to go into this question said th a t the Committee could no t ascer­
ta in th e figures precisely; la the-
sam e manner, even the D antwala Committee said th a t it was not possible to ascertain th e figures in term s of mathem atical exactitude. Therefore, I do not like to m ake a sta tem ent which would go contrary to the very learned statem ents m ade b y various Committees. Nevertheless, in the year 1972, the num ber of employm ent exchanges was 453 and 68.90 lakhs w ere on the live register; in 1973, th e num ber of employment exchanges was 464 while 82.18 lakihs
w ere on the live register; in 1974, th e num ber of employment exchanges was 481 while the num ber of th e live register was 84 83 lakhs. In  1975,
upto June, the num ber of employm ent exchanges was 500 while fhe num ber on the live register was 87.92 lakhs These would give an indication of th e figures. If the figures are needed by th e bon Member, I can give them.

«fV sffarrr wm
*fsfV Ir m w  fj

?rwTr qft £r TT33ff % v&ck srrfo £Vo snfo sftr ^ jf
?nsr% faffcrcT wrr tfhspnr far*

% aft wr
srr^vr f*F *5% tn£Vwr

<rr*r w r m  arc* ?

qf? ?rg)r, flwr
«nr*r ?

SHRI RAGHUNAHTA REDDY:
Of the technical train ing centres, very few ar« u ad er Central Governm ent; quite a num ber of them are*
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yuAm the Start# Governments. Never-
tlwJeM, as 1 jwmbltted In the begin-
a it ) j in' m y reply, one of the important points in the 20-point economic programme is the apprenticeship scheme and the employment lo r apprentices was considered and these people have been trained in the technical institutes and are being given places in various factories as apprentices and we have done a good
Job of it.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: As far as th is information is concerned, the magnitude of unemployment is assuming such a position that it has now gone over one crore. Even in the Employment Exchange it has gone up­ to 40 lakhs. I would like to know one thing. Whenever we raised a question about unemployment doles, we were told that a huge amount was required and Government was not in a position to do so. I wish to know whether the Labour Minister would recommend to government that at least a portion of the money— the huge amount of black money—which they have unearthed n ow — should go towards solving the unemployment problem if given as unemployment doles.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY- At present there is no such proposal with Government

SHRI M RAM GOPAL REDDY: I
want to know from the Government whether the unemployment number is rising or the number of new persons that are entering this field is rising:
the population is rising and, if the population is rising at this present rate, is he in a position to solve the unemployment problems at leaft in his lifetime?

MR. SPEAKER: He has answered that question.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: Not answered,

MR. SPEAKER* Ne*t question.

E y e  Diseases jn  th e  R u r a l j u m «  o f
the Country

*240. SHRI P. GANGADEB; Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state-.

(a) whether there has been high incidence of eye diseases in rural areas of the country, particularly in children;

(b) if so, whether any fresh steps have been taken recently to fight blindness; and

(c) if so, the salient features thereof?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING (DR. KffRAN
SINGH) (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) and (?) A statement containing the required information is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

' Steps taken to fight Blindness and the salient features thereof

1 In order to reduce the incidence of blindness in children due to nutritional deficiencies, a programme for the distribution of Vitamin ‘A’ has been launched. It will cover about 8.7 million of the 100 million children at risk by the end of March, 1976.

2. A national Trachoma Control Programme has been in operation since 1863. About 140 million population in 1805 blocks of the various States and Union Territories has already been covered under that Programme. The programme has eliminated about 5 per cent of blindness in the population covered by avoiding blinding complications of Trachoma.

3 Government have been success*
ful in bringing Smallpox to the ‘zero’ level in July, 1075. This has taken care of about 3 per cent of the blinds.

4. Cataract operations have been conducted by various medical institutions. About 5-€ lakh operations axe being done annually.

